
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee – Annual General Meeting 

 
Date: MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 

Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican 
Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More 
House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Graham Wallace - Andrewes 
House  
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 

David Graves - Seddon House 
Christopher Makin - Speed House  
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
David Kirkby - Defoe House 
Jim Davies - Mountjoy House 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Lorne Whiteway - Gilbert House 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer -  tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 

Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 

 For Decision 
4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 

 For Decision 
5. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 6 March 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 Members are asked to consider the RCC’s Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
7. WORKING PARTY REVIEW 
 

 Members are asked to review the RCC’s Working Parties. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
8. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS AND THIS YEAR'S 

RECOGNISED TENANT ASSOCIATION (RTA) AUDIT 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 March 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 6 March 2017 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Wallace - Chairman 
Robert Barker – Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock – Frobisher Crescent 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
David Graves – Seddon House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 
Christopher Makin - Speed House 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Jim Davies - Mountjoy House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
David Kirkby - Defoe House 
Jane Smith – Barbican Association 

 
 

 
In Attendance 
Natalie Robertson – Andrewes House (Member of the Gardens Advisory Group – 
Agenda Item 8) 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Fiona Lean. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Mr Graham Wallace was duly elected 
as Chairman of the RCC for 2016-17.  Mr Wallace took the Chair and thanked 
Members for their support. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
As there were no Members willing to serve, the Town Clerk asked Members to 
consider this further, with a view to electing one or two Deputy Chairmen at the 
next meeting of the RCC on 22 May 2017.  
 
The outgoing Deputy Chairman advised that the Deputy Chairmen would be 
able to participate in the agenda planning meetings and callovers and in 
supporting the Chairman on the RCC’s working parties. Members were 
therefore asked to give further consideration to standing for one of these 
positions and to the Committee’s succession planning.   
 
Members welcomed the new representative for Mountjoy House, Mr Jim 
Davies, to his first meeting of the RCC and all Members introduced themselves.   
 

5. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the AGM held on 8 February 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
Matters arising 
The Frobisher Crescent representative was very pleased to report that a 
Protocol Agreement comprising the Centre, Barbican Estate Office (BEO) and 
residents had been approved, ready for sign off.  The inaugural meeting of the 
Frobisher Liaison Group would be held the following day (Tuesday 7th March). 
All three parties would be represented and the Group would seek to define 
areas of responsibility and continue to improve communications and service 
delivery.  Following this meeting, the Protocol could be shared with RCC 
members and the Frobisher Crescent representative offered to provide a further 
update at the next AGM.   
 

6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
The Committee considered their Terms of Reference, as follows: 
  
In response to a question about Phase 2 of the Barbican Podium 
Waterproofing, Drainage and Landscaping Works, the Chairman and Town 
Clerk reminded Members that this was outside the remit of the RCC and 
Barbican Residential Committee’s (BRC’s) Terms of Reference.   The Barbican 
Estate Officers had frequently advised RCC Members that this was not a 
service charge related matter.  Whilst accepting this explanation, it was 
suggested that ToR 1 (…. ‘to present the views of tenants on the general 
management of the Estate’) might provide RCC Members with some scope for 
expressing their concerns about large/complex projects, such as the Podium 
Waterproofing, Drainage and Landscaping Works.   
 
The Town Clerk reminded Members that this project was being progressed via 
the City of London Corporation’s ‘Gateway Projects Procedure’, under the 
governance of the Projects Sub Committee.  Furthermore, Members were 
asked to be mindful of the Barbican Estate Office’s (BEO’s) current level of 
resourcing, which would not stretch to shared accountability and/or providing 
updates on projects which fell within the remit of other City of London 

Page 2



Corporation Departments.   Whilst accepting this, and acknowledging the 
availability of redress via their Ward Members, some Members felt that, for 
large/complex projects such as the Podium Waterproofing Project, they would 
welcome the opportunity to  express their views at the RCC meetings.   
 
The Town Clerk reminded Members that the RCC was not a decision making 
body and, whilst its views were fed into the BRC, the BRC could not take a 
decision on matters outside of its Terms of Reference.  However, Members 
noted that the BRC could take a Resolution to another Committee; as had 
happened previously when Members had raised concerns about lift 
performance on the Estate. 
 
In concluding, there was a general agreement that ToR 1 should not be 
changed at this time but its scope, for enabling wider discussion about 
large/complex projects, should be discussed further between the Barbican 
Estate Office (BEO) and the Chairmen of the RCC and the BA.   Members 
agreed that the outcome of this meeting could form the basis of further 
consideration of the RCC’s Terms of Reference (ToR 1) at the RCC’s next 
meeting on 22 May 2017. Members also agreed that they would not wish to 
duplicate or overlap the work of the Barbican Association, unless it was 
absolutely necessary.   In the interim, the Town Clerk agreed to re-circulate the 
consultation flow chart for schemes in and around the Barbican Estate.   
 
Finally, Members agreed that ToR 7, in respect of the Dispute Resolution 
Panel, should be removed as it was no longer relevant.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The Barbican RCC’s Terms of Reference be approved, subject to further 
consideration of ToR 1 at the next meeting of the RCC, and following 
further discussion between the Chairmen of the RCC, BA and BEO. 

 
2. ToR 7 be removed as it was no longer valid.   

 
7. REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES  

Members considered the Annual Review of its working parties. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that he had not been consulted on a recent 
article, in Barbican News, about the work of the Service Charges Working 
Party.  Whilst accepting that communicating the work of the RCC’s working 
parties was positive, the Chairman was concerned that the style of the article 
could be misconstrued as an RCC Policy Statement.  Therefore, the Chairman 
respectfully asked that he be sighted on any future articles. 
 
During further discussion about the Leaseholder Service Charge Working 
Party, Members considered a suggestion to merge this with the Service Level 
Agreement Working Party.  However, there was a general agreement that, as 
the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party had only recently been 
established, it was too early to consider such a merger.  The Town Clerk 
advised Members that the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party was 

Page 3



currently holding a vacancy.  As none of the Members of the RCC indicated an 
interest in serving, the Chairman suggested that this vacancy be advertised 
more widely.    
 
The new RCC Member, Mr Jim Davies volunteered for the Electric Vehicle 
Charging Working Party and Mr John Tomlinson volunteered for the SLA 
Review Working Party. 
 
In respect of future reports on the Working Parties, Members asked if the 
names of the volunteers could include the name of their block or tower.  Finally, 
Members noted an error on the report whereby Jo Rodgers (confirmed as the 
new Member of the GAG)  as a joint lead volunteer of the BWG and not the 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Annual Review of Working Parties be noted.   
 

8. GARDENS ADVISORY GROUP  
Members received a presentation from two Members of the Gardens Advisory 
Group (GAG) and a report which had been circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting.   
  
During the discussion and questions, the following points were raised/noted: 
  
The pool under Bryer Court fell within the GAG’s remit and the Terms of 
Reference would be amended to reflect this.  A Member of the RCC expressed 
some disappointment at the standard of planting at Bryer Court and the GAG 
Members agreed to feed this back to the Group.  Furthermore, the staining from 
the foam on the fountain had been an issue for some time and the GAG 
Members agreed to follow this up. 
  
Members noted that the GAG had met since this agenda was circulated and 
discussed a more strategic role for the Group, including larger projects and 
inspection areas.  The GAG was also working to an agenda plan and the 
Working Party’s Annual report would reflect this step change. 
  
Whilst the RCC were generally content with the GAG becoming more strategic 
and operational, there was a general agreement that communications could be 
improved.  The GAG Members accepted this and advised that communications 
would be discussed at their next meeting.  In response to a specific query about 
the Speed House Gardens Brief, the GAG Members assured the RCC that they 
had commented on the brief but had expected to see it again before any formal 
contract was drafted.  Whilst accepting that this had been a misunderstanding, 
the GAG Members advised that they would strive for improved consultation and 
communications in the future.  
  
The RCC requested, and the GAG Members agreed, that it would be more 
beneficial for the GAG to produce quarterly reports for the RCC meetings, 
rather than just provide minutes.  However, the minutes would still be made 
available to RCC Members in a timely manner.  
  

Page 4



Members were reminded that the GAG had no budget and therefore there 
would be no funding decisions without full consultation with the RCC.  
  
The GAG confirmed that they enjoyed a good working relationship with the 
BEO and they were very responsive. 
  
Members noted that the Allotments Group had a representative on the GAG.  
RCC Members suggested that the GAG should raise concerns about any 
allotments, which were not being kept in good order, via the relevant House 
Group(s). 
  
In concluding, Members thanked the GAG for their presentation, recognised the 
competency of the group and welcomed the proposed step changes. The RCC 
Members also accepted that there would be a developmental phase as the 
improvements were embedded.  The Chairman endorsed Members’ views and 
commended the work of the GAG in preserving the Barbican Estate’s 
environment.  
  
RESOLVED, That:  
  
1.      The Terms of Reference of the Gardens Advisory Group be approved. 
  
2.      The Gardens Advisory Group provide quarterly reports, for circulation 
 with the RCC’s Agendas, along with the timely circulation of minutes to 
 RCC Members.  
 

9. BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) MEMBERS' 
INFORMATION PACK  
Members received the latest version of the RCC’s information pack and 
approved the content. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a further question about the Committee’s Terms of Reference, 
Members noted that, currently, they were silent as to whether a Common 
Councilman, who was also an RCC Member, should be able to stand as 
Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the RCC, as it was very likely to result in a 
conflict of interest.    The Town Clerk reminded Members that the role of 
Common Councilmen, as House Group Members or RCC representatives, was 
recognised as part of their role as ward members and community 
representatives.  However, it would be for RCC Members to decide whether 
they would like their Terms of Reference to be more specific about excluding 
them from standing as Chairman or Deputy Chairmen.  There was a general 
agreement not to seek to amend the Terms of Reference at this time but the 
Chairman suggested, and Members agreed, that this matter be given further 
consideration when the Terms of Reference were next due for Review. 
 
 

Page 5



In response to a further question about the planning application in respect of 
the Barbican Turret, Members were reminded that if planning permission were 
to be granted, then a further report would be presented to the RCC/BRC.   
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Before closing the meeting, the Chairman asked for his thanks to go on record 
for the service, as Deputy Chairmen, of both Robert Barker and Tim Macer.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\1\2\ai00069216\$ceu43ery.doc 

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee -Terms of Reference 
 

 

1. To be the main formal channel of communication between tenants* and the 

Corporation of London in all landlord and tenant matters which affect the 

Barbican Residential Estate, including interfaces with other occupiers, and to 

present the views of tenants on the general management of the estate 

 

2. To enable consultation and the flow of information between the Corporation 

of London and tenants and to work towards a partnership approach to 

management 

 

3. To develop, in conjunction with the Corporation, Service Level Agreements 

between tenants and the Barbican Estate Office for the Estate as a whole and 

for individual House Groups and to be involved in the modification of these 

agreements as required 

 

4. To oversee delivery of services against any Service Level Agreements with 

tenants, third parties and Corporation departments, monitoring their 

performance and satisfaction with the service and making suggestions where 

appropriate for alterations or improvement 

 

5. To identify Service Charge items and monitor service charge costs, receiving 

reports of all accounts relating to the estate 

 

6. To discuss routine and major repair works and to consult on how these will 

affect tenants 

 

7. To receive reports of the Disputes Resolution Panel as appropriate 

 

 

*tenants refers to all persons who have a tenancy agreement with the 

Corporation and includes also any resident who no longer retains the 

Corporation as a landlord but still pays a service charge to the Corporation. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1 

 

Working Parties (WP) October 2017 
             

Please find detailed below a list of working parties dealing with Barbican Estate issues. 

 

Name Chairman Attended by: 

Residents Consultation Committee WP 

 

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG) 

 

Meeting Dates:  

03/02/17 

05/05/17 

09/10/17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly update to RCC – Update report 

Helen Davinson BEO Officers: Helen Davinson 

 

Jake Tibbetts, City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 

 

9 resident representatives: 

Paula Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) 

Nathalie Robinson (Andrewes House) 

Maggie Urry (Lauderdale Tower) 

Candice Gillies-Wright (Lauderdale Tower) 

Colin Slaughter (Thomas More House) 

Mary Winch (Andrewes House) 

Mark Mallindine (Seddon House) 

Jenny Addison (Frobisher Crescent) 

Jo Rodgers (Breton House) 

 

Vacancies: 0 

SLA Review 

 

Meeting Dates: 

16/01/17 

24/04/17 

24/07/17 

23/10/17  

 

Michael Bennett BEO Officers: Michael Bennett, Helen Davinson, Sarah Styles, 

Sheila Delaney, Luke Barton, Mike Saunders 

 

8 resident representatives: 

David Graves (Seddon House) 

Randall Anderson (Breton House) 

Robert Barker (Lauderdale Tower) 

Jane Smith (Seddon House) 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Report to RCC/BRC 

Graham Wallace (Andrewes House) 

Fiona Talbot (Ben Jonson House) 

Fred Rodgers (Breton House) 

John Tomlinson (Cromwell Tower) 

 

Vacancies: 0   

Asset Maintenance 

 

Meeting Dates: 

20/02/17 

01/06/17   

15/08/17   

11/10/17   

 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly update to RCC/BRC (Property 

Services Update Report) 

Mike Saunders  BEO Officers: Mike Saunders, David Downing, Shauna 

McFarlane, Michael Bennett, Sheila Delaney 

 

8 resident representatives: 

Graham Wallace (Andrewes House) 

Randall Anderson (Breton House) 

Robert Barker (Lauderdale Tower) 

Ted Reilly (Shakespeare Tower) 

Fiona Lean (Ben Jonson House) 

Mike Greensmith (Ben Jonson House) 

Henry Irwig (Bryer Court) 

 

 

Vacancies: 1   

Background Underfloor Heating 

 

Meeting Dates: 

17/01/17 

13/03/17  

13/06/17  

 

 

 

 

Vacancy 

 

Deputy Chairman – 

Vacancy 

 

(Lead Officer Mike 

Saunders) 

 

BEO Officers:  Mike Saunders, Shaun Moore, Shauna 

McFarlane, Michael Bennett 

 

 

8 resident representatives: 

Mary Hickman (Andrewes House) 

Ted Reilly (Shakespeare Tower) 

Kate Wood (Brandon Mews) 

Sarah Bee (Shakespeare Tower) 

Renu Gupta (Willoughby House) 

P
age 10



3 

 

 

Quarterly update to RCC/BRC (Property 

Services Update Report) 

Craig Allen (Shakespeare Tower) 

 

Vacancies: 2   

Leaseholder Service Charge 

 

Meeting Dates: 

25/01/17 

27/04/17 

30/08/17 

30/10/17  

 

 

 

Annual Update Report to RCC: Update 

report November  

Anne Mason  BEO Officers: Anne Mason, Michael Bennett, Helen Davinson, 

Sarah Styles 

 

6 resident representatives: 

David Graves (Seddon House) 

David Lawrence (Lauderdale Tower) 

Phillip Burgess (Andrewes House) 

Jane Northcote (Cromwell Tower) 

Mary Gilchrist (Shakespeare Tower) 

Helen Wilkinson (Speed House) 

 

Vacancies: 2   

Roofs 

 

 

 

 

Update reports to RCC/BRC 

Paul Murtagh BEO Officers: Paul Murtagh, Mike Saunders, Michael Bennett 

 

3 resident representatives: 

Jane Smith (Seddon House) 

Robert Barker (Lauderdale Tower) 

Helen Hulson (Ben Jonson House) 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11



4 

 

 

Barbican Residential Committee WP   

   

Electric Vehicle Charging 

 

Meeting Dates: 

17/01/17 

01/03/17 

25/04/17  

05/12/17 – TBC 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Quarterly updates to RCC/BRC – Update 

report 

Barry Ashton 

 

Deputy – John 

Tomlinson 

BEO Officers: Barry Ashton, Muhammed Muhid 

 

Ben Kennedy, Low Emission Neighbourhood Project Manager, 

Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

 

7 Member/resident representatives: 

John Tomlinson (Member & Cromwell Tower) 

David Graves (Member & Seddon House) 

Randall Anderson (Member & Breton House) 

Justin Daminato (Speed House) 

Sarah Hudson (Shakespeare Tower) 

David Kirkby (Defoe House) 

Jim Davies (Mountjoy House) 

 

Vacancies: 0   

Car Park Charging 

 

Meeting Dates: 

20/07/17 

22/11/17 

16/01/18 

Ann Holmes 

 

 

BEO Officers: Anne Mason, Michael Bradley (City Surveyors) 

 

Members: 

Ann Holmes 

Susan Pearson 

Randall Anderson 

John Tomlinson 

Paul Murtagh 

Michael Bennett 

 

Vacancies: 0 

 

P
age 12



5 

 

Officers: 

Barry Ashton, Car Park & Security Manager 

Luke Barton, House Officer  

Michael Bennett, Head of Barbican Estates 

Helen Davinson, Resident Services Manager 

Sheila Delaney, House Officer 

David Downing, Asset Programme Manager, Barbican & Housing 

Shauna McFarlane, Asset Monitoring Officer, Barbican & Housing 

Anne Mason, Service Charge & Revenues Manager 

Shaun Moore, Property Services Team Manager 

Muhammed Muhid, Estate Services Officer 

Paul Murtagh, Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services 

Mike Saunders, Head of Asset Maintenance, Barbican & Housing 

Sarah Styles, House Officer 

 P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



 

Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Residential 

Committee (BRC) Working Parties Terms of Reference 

October 2017 

 

Gardens Advisory Group (GAG) 

 
The Barbican gardens, which include the private areas at Speed House, Thomas More as well 

as the planted podium raised beds and planters, are managed on behalf of residents by the 

Barbican Estate Office (BEO) in accordance with a Service Level Agreement with the actual 

work being carried out by the City Gardens team of the City of London‟s Ope
[...]
 account. 

 

 Review and examine historical LSC expenditure and comparing this with current or 

planned levels of expenditure. 

 

 Reviewing draft budgets for the LSC and discussing with officers the basis on which 

these estimates have been made. 

 

 Engaging in discussion with officers to understand the processes and policies around 

achieving value for money within the LSC. 

 Consider whether more forecasting is required and to consider what is and isn‟t 

currently forecasted. 

 

 Forwarding any relevant comments that may impact on service delivery to the 

Working Parties of the RCC including the Asset Maintenance Working Party and 

Service Level Agreement Working Party for comment. 

 Report annually to the RCC. 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

Electrical Vehicle Charging Points Working Party  
 

Objectives 
 

Purpose of working group is to determine the most suitable options and solutions for 

introducing electric vehicle charging points to the Barbican Estate car parks. The solution 

will need to: 

 

 Meet the needs and requirements of residents charging their vehicles 

 Be future-proofed to accommodate continued growth in electric vehicles 

 Be cost neutral for other residents and the BE office 

 Easy to manage with need for minimal oversight and input from the BE office 

 

Key issues to be considered and resolved include: 

 

1. What do residents require to support the shift from ICEs to EVs? 

2. What is the most suitable infrastructure for the BE?  

3. What is the most suitable way of allocating bays to EV users and charging points? 

4. What is the best pricing mechanism to recover costs? 

5. Use a 6 month pilot or trial period to test out the different models/options.  

6. How will it be delivered? 

7. What are the timescales? 

8. Ensure accessibility of EV bays is considered 

9. How will the pilot/trial be monitored and evaluated?  

 

Car Park Charging Working Party 

 

Terms of Reference: 

 
To proceed in
[...]
en in the notice convening the meeting. 

Page 26



COMPLAINTS 

 
11.1 All complaints or suggestions on matters regarding the Association shall be made to the secreta ry, preferably in 

writing. 

 
DISSOLUTION 

 
12.1 The Association may be dissolved if the number of full members at any time falls below (....) and the committee so 

resolve, or i f the Association in general meeting so resolves by a majority of at least two thirds of the members 
present in person or by proxy under rule 6.7 of which resolution notice shall be given in the notice convening the 
meeting. 

 
12.2 On such dissolution any balance of the funds of the Association shall be distributed equally between the then 

members (who are not in arrears with their subscriptions) OR shall be paid to a suitable charity to be decided upon 
by a majority of the membership. 

 
COMMITTEE 

 
13.1 The members of the committeeare:- 

 
Chairman ... ... ... ... ..... ..... .... . ... ... ... ... ... .. .. 

Secretary .. ... . ... ... ... ... .... .. ... ... .,.... ... ... ... . 

Treasurer ... ... ..... .... ..... . ... ... ... .... ............ 

Member ...... ... ... ..... . ... ...... ... ... ... ..... .... ... 

Member... ... ............ ... ... ... ................. .. ... 

Member... ............................................... ... ... 

 
 

 

oOo 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Committee's Terms of Reference
	7 Working Party Review
	Working Parties Terms of Reference - October 2017

	8 General Data Protection Regulations and this Year's Recognised Tenant Association (RTA)  Audit
	Draft constitution




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 29 January 2018 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall  

Present 
 
Members: 
 

Christopher Makin - Chairman  
Graham Wallace – Deputy Chairman 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House 
Jane Northcote - Cromwell Tower 
John Whitehead - Breton House 

Natalie Robertson - Andrewes House   
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
David Kirkby - Defoe House 
Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Lorne Whiteway - Gilbert House 

 
Officers: 
  

Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Taysum (Bryer Court), John Tomlinson 
(Cromwell Tower – represented by Jane Northcote), Fred Rodgers (Breton 
House – represented by John Whitehead), David Graves – Seddon House, 
Nancy Chessum (Andrewes House – represented by Natalie Robertson), Jim 
Davies (Deputy Chairman) – represented by Gillian Laidlaw) and Prof. Michael 
Swash (Willoughby House). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
It was proposed by Gillian Laidlaw and seconded by Averil Baldwin that 
Christopher Makin be nominated for Chairman of the Barbican Estate 
Residents’ Consultation Committee.  The only other Member who had 
expressed a wish to stand for Chairman was Graham Wallace; Christopher 
Makin having expressed a wish to stand for Deputy Chairman.  With the 
agreement of both candidates a ballot was held, as follows: 
 
11 – Christopher Makin 
3   – Graham Wallace 
2 Members abstained 
 
Christopher Makin was therefore duly Elected as Chairman of the Barbican 
Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee.  



 
4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN  

In accordance with City of London Protocol, the immediate past Chairman, 
Graham Wallace agreed to serve as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
Jim Davies, being the only other Member willing to serve, was duly elected as 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
On taking the Chair, Christopher Makin thanked Members for their proposal 
and paid tribute to the Chairmanship of Graham Wallace, who had served as 
the RCC Chairman for 2 years.  Members endorsed this vote of thanks and, in 
the interests of continuity, were pleased that Graham Wallace had agreed to 
serve as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.   
 

5. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the RCC’s AGM held on 6 March 2017 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
There were a couple of matters in respect of the Terms of Reference, which 
would be picked up under Agenda item 6. 
 
Mark Bostock was pleased to announce excellent progress with the Frobisher 
Crescent Protocol, which would be shared with RCC Members.  
 

6. COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered the RCC’s Terms of Reference and noted a couple of 
amendments, made last year, which had not been picked up on this version; 
i.e.  expansion of ToR 1 and deletion of ToR 7. The Town Clerk would check 
that the latest version reflected this change. 
 
A Member asked if a copy of the Barbican Estate Lease could be obtained from 
the Estate Office, as it would help widen the definition in the Terms of 
Reference.  There was a further suggestion that this would assist with the 
Conservation Area Consultation and should also be forwarded to the Planning 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Terms of Reference be agreed. 
 
  

7. WORKING PARTY REVIEW  
Members considered the current memberships and Terms of Reference of the 
Working Parties as follows: 
 
Gardens Advisory Group 
A communications strategy was being formed and, as it developed, inspections 
would be invited from House Group representatives.  Ben Jonson House would 
like a representative on this working group, if possible. 
 
 
 



 
SLA Review Working Party 
Jane Smith asked for the membership list to be amended to reflect her 
membership as the Barbican Association’s representative and not Seddon 
House. 
 
Asset Maintenance Working Party 
This group was carrying a vacancy and Gordon Griffiths volunteered.  
 
Background Heating Underfloor Working Party 
Members considered a short report from Ted Reilly, who was a long serving 
member of this Working Party and had been invited, by the Chairman, to 
address this Annual General Meeting.  During the discussion the following 
points were noted: 
 

 Members of the Working Party would not like to merge with the Asset 
Maintenance Working Party at this time.  They suggested that the Asset 
Maintenance Working Party already had a large agenda and therefore it 
would struggle to accommodate the Underfloor Heating Working Party.  
Furthermore, the Asset Maintenance Working Party was also heavily 
involved in building an asset database. 

 

 Residents clearly valued the underfloor heating and would strongly 
recommend an improvement to the control system. 

 

 The Working Party had previously had a Common Councilman as 
Chairman, who was also the Chairman of the BRC.  Members felt that, if 
the Working Party had a Common Councilman as a Member and 
possibly as Chairman, it would re-energise it.  However, Members would 
also like the Group to remain as a Working Party of the RCC and not the 
BRC.  Mr Bostock agreed to make enquiries amongst his Ward 
colleagues to gauge interest.   

 

 The Working Party would like to revisit their Terms of Reference and the 
Chairman invited the Group to submit them the next meeting of the RCC.  

 

 A couple of Members of the Working Party had resigned due to lack of 
progress. However, if the Working Party were to be re-energised those 
Members were likely to re-join.   

 

 Given this was a strategic, forward looking project, which could 
potentially save costs if upgraded to a more refined system, it should be 
measured via a KPI.   

 

 The expertise of the UHWP could assist the Barbican Estate Office and 
the Working Party would also welcome attendance from more City of 
London Corporation Officers.   

 
 
 



 
 
Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party 
Members were concerned at the increase in the September service charge bill, 
particularly a perceived lack of communications, which had caused confusion.    
The Working Party were working with the Estate Office to improve 
communications to residents and would add this to their Terms of Reference.  
There was a challenge as to whether it was fair to make repeated requests to 
the BEO when, on some occasions; i.e. concrete testing, House Group 
Members had been given adequate notice but may have been inattentive. 
Members felt that the KPI approach would best ensure residents understood 
the breakdown in costs and the stats should include kw usage and hours of 
labour. 
 
Working Parties were generally more strategic than RCC meetings, as they 
represented partnership working between officers and residents.  Whilst noting 
that last year’s residents’ survey had not gone ahead, due to lack of resources, 
it could help set priorities which would help the strategic role of the Leaseholder 
Service Charge Working Party.  The Asset Maintenance Working Party was 
recognised as having a strong strategic role.   
  
The Chairman of the Barbican Association Communications Sub Committee, 
who was also in attendance at this meeting as the Mountjoy House Group 
Representative, was disappointed that the regular updates from the Estate 
Officer had been removed from the BA Newsletter and hoped they could be 
reintroduced.     
 
Members asked for a report and presentation of the Leaseholder Service 
Charge Working Party at the next RCC meeting, which would be circulated with 
the next agenda.   
 
 

8. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS AND THIS YEAR'S 
RECOGNISED TENANT ASSOCIATION (RTA) AUDIT  
The Town Clerk was heard in respect of the new GDPR Regulations 
as follows: 
 

1. Resident’s Groups only need to comply with data protection rules, 
including GDPR where they are processing personal data i.e. holding 
personal information relating to a living individual. 
 

2. Groups who have deemed membership and don’t otherwise process 
personal data do not need to be GDPR compliant. Those that process 
personal data, e.g. maintaining a data base of individual resident’s 
concerns or complaints will. 
 

3. As Resident’s Groups are external bodies the Corporation’s legal team 
cannot advise them. Advice is available from the Information 
Commissioner’s website.  
 



In respect of a query about Opt-in/Opt-out Memberships, Members noted that 
the City of London Corporation had accepted deemed memberships for some 
time.   
 
Members asked when Blake House would be able to apply for RTA status. 
   

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members asked if the next meeting of the RCC could have an update on the 
Thomas Moore Car Park project; particularly in respect of the Consultant's role 
and the Barbican Estate Office's heavy engagement in the project.  Members 
also asked to be sighted on any information passed to the school, from the 
Estate Office, and why the second planning application had not included a 
baggage store in Thomas Moore Car Park.  Being the only City of London 
Corporation Officer present, the Town Clerk noted this request and agreed to 
forward it to the Barbican Estate Office.   
 
In concluding, Members had welcomed the candid nature of this RCC AGM and 
asked if they could hold a further, extraordinary AGM half way through the year, 
given the workload of this Consultative Committee and the number of Working 
Parties reporting to it.  The Town Clerk agreed to investigate possible dates in 
late June.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


